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MEMORANDUM TO: 
 
Members of the Board of Adjustment 
City of Jacksonville Beach, Florida 
 
Board Members:  
 
The following Agenda of Business has been prepared for consideration and action at the Regular Meeting of 
the Board of Adjustment. 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
Scott Cummings (Chairperson), John Moreland (Vice-Chairperson), Thomas Buck, Sylvia Osewalt, Jeff 
Truhlar, 
Alternates: Francis Reddington, Chase Sams 
 
EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES  August 2, 2016 and August 16, 2016 
 
CORRESPONDENCE 
 
OLD BUSINESS  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11 North Third Street 
Jacksonville Beach, Florida 
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NEW BUSINESS 
 
a.  Case Number:  BOA 16-100159 
 

Applicant/Owner: Alan E. and Carol B. Ditzel 

Property Address: 42 South 36th Avenue 

Parcel ID: 181436-0000 

Current Zoning: RS-1  

Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
336(e)(1)c.2, for 7.5 foot side yards, each in lieu of 10 feet required and 34-
336(e)(1)e, for 48.5% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for 
construction of a new single-family dwelling for property legally described 
as the east 25 feet of Lot 7 and all of Lot 8, Block 2, Atlantic Shores Ocean 
Front Section Division “A”. 

 
 

 

Miscellaneous Info: No previous variance requests.  
 

Notes:  
 
  
 
  
 
 
b.  Case Number:  BOA 16-100164 
 

Applicant/Owner: Carlos L. and Babs L. Gil   

Property Address: 1018 North 14th Avenue 

Parcel ID: 175295-0000 

Current Zoning: RS-1  

Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
336(e)c.2, for a westerly side yard of 8.3 feet in lieu of 10 feet required to 
allow for an addition to an existing single-family dwelling for property 
legally described as Lot 6, Block 11, Beach Homesites-Unit Three. 

 
Miscellaneous Info: No previous variance requests.  
 

Notes:  
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c.  Case Number:  BOA 16-100165 

Applicant New Atlantic Builders, Inc. 

Agent: Stephen B. Williams, Edgewater Companies, Inc.  

Owner: Jimmy and Dorienne Rogers 

Property Address: 688 South 12th Avenue 

Parcel ID: 176743-0000 

Current Zoning: RS-3  

Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
338(e)(1)e, for 39.8% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for 
construction of a new single-family dwelling on Lot 7 for property legally 
described as Lots 7 to 12, Block 117, Oceanside Park. 

 

Miscellaneous Info: One previously denied request (BOA 16-100126). 
 
Notes:  
 
  
 
  
 
 
d.  Case Number:  BOA 16-100166 
 

Applicant/Owner: Jason and Lynn Zollinger 

Agent: Holly Noel, Renaissance Pools and Spas, Inc.  

Property Address: 882 South 13th Avenue 

Parcel ID: 176851-0000 

Current Zoning: RS-2 

Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
337(e)(1)e, for 50% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for a 
swimming pool addition to an existing single-family residence for property 
legally described as Lot 6, Block 139, Oceanside Park. 

 
Miscellaneous Info: No previous variance requests. 

 
Notes:  
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e.  Case Number:  BOA 16-100167 
 

Applicant/Owner: Andrew and Ashley Davis 

Property Address: 411 South 10th Place 

Parcel ID: 176427-0000 

Current Zoning: RS-2 

Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
337(e)(1)d, for no garage or carport in lieu of a one (1) car garage or carport 
and 34-377, for one (1) parking space in lieu of two (2) required parking 
spaces to allow for the enclosure of an existing carport. Or alternatively: 34-
337(e)(1)c.1, for a front yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of 20 feet; 34-
337(e)(1)(e), for 36.8% lot coverage in lieu of 35% lot coverage; 34-373(a)1, 
for a garage or carport parking space of 15 feet x 10 feet in lieu of 9 feet x 17 
feet; and 34-377, for one (1) parking space in lieu of two (2) required parking 
spaces to allow for the enclosure of an existing carport and the provision of a 
new one-car carport or garage addition to an existing single-family dwelling 
for property legally described as Lot 22, Block 5, Oceanside Park.  

 
Miscellaneous Info: No previous variance requests. 

 
Notes:  
 
  
 
 
f.  Case Number:  BOA 16-100168 
 

Applicant/Owner: Scott Simmons et al 

Property Address: 711 South 15th Avenue 

Parcel ID: 176894-0000 

Current Zoning: RS-2 

Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
337(e)(1)c.1, for a front yard setback of 12.5 feet in lieu of 20 feet required 
and 34-337(e)(1)e, for  45% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow 
for a garage addition to an existing single-family dwelling for property 
legally described as Lot 10, Block 148, Oceanside Park. 

 
Miscellaneous Info: Three previous variance requests (BZA 263-83, BOA 165-2002, and 

BOA16-100129). 
 
Notes:  
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT 
 
The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, November 1, 2016.  There are six scheduled cases.  
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
NOTICE 
 
In accordance with Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, any person desirous of appealing any decision reached at this 
meeting may need a record of the proceedings. Such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings 
is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.  
 
The public is encouraged to speak on issues on this Agenda that concern them.  Anyone who wishes to speak should submit 
the request to the recording secretary prior to the beginning of the meeting.  These forms are available at the entrance of 
the City Council Chambers for your convenience. 
 
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with disabilities 
needing special accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the City Clerk’s Office at (904) 247-6299, 
extension 10, no later than one business day before the meeting. 



Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting 
held Tuesday, August 2, 2016, at 7:00 P.M., 
in the Council Chambers, 11North3rd Street, 
Jacksonville Beach, Florida 

Call to Order 

The meeting was called to order by Vice-Chairman John Moreland. 

Roll Call 
Thomas Buck 
John Moreland (Vice-Chairman) 
Sylvia Osewalt 
Scott Cummings (Chairman)(absent) 

Alternates: 
Jeff Truhlar(absent,) 
Francis Reddington 

Ex-parte Communications 

None 

Approval of Minutes 

JACl<SONVILLE 
BEACH 

It was moved by Ms. Osewalt, seconded by Mr. Buck, and passed unanimously, to 
approve the following minutes, as presented: 

• Board of Adjustment meeting held on July 5, 2016 

Correspondence 

None 

OLD BUSINESS: 

(A) Case Number: BOA 16-100093 
Name of Applicant: Adrian H. Faulkner 

Property Address: 3318 South 1st Street 

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Buck, seconded by Ms. Osewalt, to 
approve a request for a front yard of 15 feet in lieu of 25 feet required and for a 
northerly side yard of 4.6 feet in lieu of 10 feet required, both to allow a front porch 
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Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting 
Tuesday, August 2, 2016 

addition/relocation for an existing single-family residence for property legally 
described as Lot 2, Block 6, Atlantic Shores. 

Applicant: The applicant, Adrian H. Faulkner, 3318 1st Street South, Jacksonville 
Beach, stated there is an existing building restriction line that sits off the existing 
front porch of the home. He wants to renovate the current structure to move and 
enlarge the front porch and is requesting the variance as stated. 

Ms. Osewalt asked what the hardship is. Mr. Faulkner answered the building 
restriction line that extends in front of the home. 

Mr. Moreland asked ifthe lot is undersized to be cause the hardship. Mr. Faulkner 
stated they have reached maximum lot coverage for the lot. 

Mr. Buck asked if new pavers going to be added or are they already existing. Mr. 
Faulkner answered the pavers in the rear of the house are existing and the concrete 
is going to be eliminated and replaced with gravel. There is also a wood deck that 
is going to also be eliminated but will still be covered. 

Ms. Osewalt asked ifthe only thing being requested is the ten-foot variance in the 
front and the variance for the side yard. Mr. Faulkner answered that was correct. 

Public Hearing: 

There was no one present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the application. 

Discussion: 

Mr. Buck stated Mr. Faulkner is doing a service to the neighborhood by replacing 
the concrete with gravel for draining purposes. 

Roll Call Vote: Ayes - Buck, Moreland, Osewalt, and Reddington. 
The motion was approved unanimously. 

(B) Case Number: BOA 16-100100 
The applicant requested that the case be deferred to the next available date 
based on case load. 

Bill Mann, Planning and Development Director, stated there is a maximum cap of 
eight cases per agenda and at this point this case could be added to the August 16, 
2016 meeting. He added that any other cases postponed would be moved to the next 
available meeting. 
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NEW BUSINESS 

(A) Case Number: BOA 16-100117 
The applicant requested that the case be deferred to the next available date 
based on case load. 

(B) Case Number: BOA 16-100114 
Name of Applicant: Ivan and Ann Richter 

Property Address: 1147 Osceola Avenue 

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Buck, seconded by Ms. Osewalt, to 
approve a request for 44% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for 
construction of a new single-family dwelling for property legally described as Lots 
6 and 7, Block 9, Williams Coastal Boulevard Heights. 

Applicant: The applicant, Ivan Richter, 2030 Hom Street, Jacksonville Beach, 
stated he is trying to build a single-family home on two 25-foot nonconforming lots 
for his parents. 

Mr. Moreland asked if the request was for lot coverage only. Mr. Richter confirmed 
this. 

Mr. Mann questioned ifthe home was one story. Mr. Richter stated it was. 

Ms. Osewalt asked if he was combining two lots and building one home. He 
answered yes. 

Public Hearing: 

There was no one present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the application. 

Discussion: 

Ms. Osewalt commented this was a reasonable request due to the two 25-foot lots. 

Roll Call Vote: Ayes - Buck, Moreland, Osewalt, and Reddington. 
The motion was approved unanimously. 

(C) Case Number: BOA 16-100115 
Name of Applicant: Joe Macaluso 

Property Address: 112 South 12th Avenue 

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Buck, seconded by Ms. Osewalt, to 
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approve 43.1% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for construction of 
a new single-family dwelling for property legally described as the west 45 feet and 
the east five feet of the south ~ of Lot 2, Block 122, Pablo Beach South. 

Applicant: Paul Frase, 124 Crossroad Lakes Drive, Ponte Vedra, representing the 
applicant, Joe Macaluso, stated the applicant is wanting to build a single-family 
home. It is a nonconforming lot with a 45-foot width. This would also include a 
two-car garage with an access door. 

Mr. Reddington asked how many stories the building is. Mr. Frase answered it is 
two stories. 

Public Hearing: 

There was no one present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the application. 

Discussion: 

Mr. Reddington stated the lot had been vacant for some time 

Roll Call Vote: Ayes - Buck, Moreland, Osewalt, and Reddington. 
The motion was approved unanimously. 

(D) Case Number: BOA 16-100110 
The applicant requested that the case be. deferred to the next available date 
based on case load. 

(E) Case Number: BOA 16-100118 
Name of Applicant: Atkins Builders, Inc. 

Property Address: 1017 North Second Street 

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Buck, seconded by Ms. Osewalt, to 
approve a request for a rear yard of 20 feet in lieu of 30 feet required and for 47% 
lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for construction of a new two-family 
dwelling for property legally described as the west 100 feet of Lots 73 and 74, 
Flagler Tract. 

Applicant: The applicant, John Atkins, 286 1st Street, Jacksonville Beach, stated 
the lot is undersized in depth. He stated the front setback at present is 18 feet per 
the survey. He is not asking anything for the side setbacks and only building two 
units instead of the permitted four units. The house with the porch is 58 feet, front 
to back. For the proposal, the house is increasing in depth by two feet. He wants to 
build a two-car garage and a two-story home to keep in line with the neighborhood. 
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Public Hearing: 

Karen Bagaria, 103 0 1st Street North, spoke in favor of the application. 

Discussion: 

Mr. Buck stated that since there was a variance granted in 2002 for 44% lot 
coverage, he does not have an issue with the variance. 

Ms. Osewalt stated the neighbors in the back of the property were not present. 

Roll Call Vote: Ayes - Buck, Moreland, Osewalt, and Reddington. 
The motion was approved unanimously. 

(Fl Case Number: BOA 16-100119 
Name of Applicant: Alicia (Lynn McCarthy) Nevin 

Property Address: 217 Evans Drive 

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Buck, seconded by Ms. Osewalt, to 
approve a request for rear yard of six feet in lieu of 19 feet required to allow for a 
screened room addition in the rear yard of an existing single-family dwelling for 
property legally described as, Lot 1, Block 2, Oakbreeze Cove. 

Applicant: The applicant, Alicia Lynn McCarthy, 217 Evans Drive, stated she 
wants to build a covered outdoor screened in enclosure. She added it is an irregular­
shaped lot. 

Mr. Buck asked about the existing wood deck. Ms. McCarthy stated it would be 
tom down once the enclosure is finished. 

Mr. Buck stated it looked like there is a concrete patio to be extended out. Ms. 
McCarthy explained it is 8 feet by 8 feet and she wants to extend it another 8 feet 
by 8 feet. 

Ms. McCarthy stated there was an approval letter from the homeowners 
association. [on file] 

Public Hearing: 

There was no one present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the application. 

Discussion: 

Mr. Buck stated the applicant is adding a screened porch. He added that the 
applicant is tearing down more coverage than the applicant already has. 
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Mr. Reddington stated if the homeowners association approved it he does not have 
an issue. 

(G) Case Number: BOA 16-100120 
Name of Applicant: New Atlantic Builders 

Property Address: 817 South 10th A venue 

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Buck, seconded by Ms. Osewalt, to 
approve a request for side yards of 7 .5 feet in lieu of 10 feet required and for 44 % 
lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for construction of a new two­
family dwelling for property legally described as, Lot 10, Block 99, Oceanside 
Park. 

Applicant: The applicant, Steve Williams, 3 731 Duval Drive, Jacksonville 
Beach, stated the hardship is that RS-3 zoning requires 60 feet of building width 
at the building line. The subject line only has 50 feet of building width. He stated 
many other townhomes have been built on this street. Mr. Williams stated there 
were previous variances granted for eight other townhomes. 

Mr. Williams stated they are building these townhomes five feet deeper and with 
two-car garages. Mr. Williams submitted a letter with nine signatures in support 
of the request. [on file] 

Ms. Osewalt stated there was a variance denied earlier this year in May. It included 
an accessory structure. Mr. Williams stated this request does not include the 
accessory structure. 

Public Hearing: 

Keith Wilson, 823 10th A venue South, ·stated he is the direct neighbor to the west 
of the project. He stated his concerns about the parking. He added it is such a large 
building so close to his. He also had problems getting his mail as cars block the 
mailbox. 

Tavis Shedrick, 811 10th A venue South, stated he is the homeowner' s son. He is in 
favor of the application. He added Mr. Wilson parks his concrete truck on the street 
creating the parking issue. 

Blanche Shedrick, 811 10th A venue South, stated she is next to the vacant lot. She 
stated there is not a noise issue. She also added there is ample parking. 

Stanley Jocelyn, 2830 Eagle Preserve Boulevard, Jacksonville, stated he is in favor 
of the application. 
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Mr. Williams added they have revised the site plan to include a fence to help with 
some of the noise. Mr. Williams submitted a photograph showing Mr. Wilson's 
concrete truck parked in front of the vacant lot where the dwelling will be built. 

Ms. Osewalt asked is Ms. Shedrick is selling the property on which the vacant lot 
will be built. Mr. Williams answered in the affirmative." Ms. Shedrick owns two 
parcels. One with a single-family dwelling that she will still live in, and then the 
adjacent vacant lot where this proposed two-family dwelling will be built. 

Discussion: 

Ms. Osewalt stated that where Mr. Wilson parks his vehicle has no bearing on the 
variance tonight. 1bis variance is more reasonable than the previous one in May. 

Roll Call Vote: Ayes - Buck, Moreland, Osewalt, and Reddington. 
The motion was approved unanimously. 

ID Case Number: BOA 16-100113 
Name of Applicant: John Denneen 

Property Address: 139 South 37th Avenue 

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Buck, seconded by Ms. Osewalt, to 
approve a request for side yards of 7 .5 feet each in lieu of 10 feet required; for a 
rear yard of 18 feet in lieu of 30 feet required; and for 44.9% lot coverage in lieu 
of 35% maximum to allow for construction of a new single-family dwelling on Lot 
15 for property legally described as Lots 13, 14 and 15, Block 3, Atlantic-Shores 
Ocean Front Section Division A. 

Appli~ant: The applicant, John Denneen, 1254 Neck Road, Ponte Vedra Beach, 
stated that this was a non-conforming lot and is requesting 7 .5-foot side setbacks 
and an 18-foot rear setback for 44.9% lot coverage to build a single-family home. 

Mr. Moreland asked if he is building on Lot 15 only. Mr. Denneen answered yes 
and there was already a variance granted for the other parcels. 

Mr. Mann commented that this combination of lots will be subdivided. The prior 
variance was for the left hand two lots, and this is for the easterly property. 

Mr. Buck asked if both houses currently on the property are being demolished, 
clearing the lot and then building one single-family dwelling. Mr. Denneen 
answered yes. 
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Public Hearing: 

There was no one present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the application. 

Discussion: 

Mr. Buck stated this single-family dwelling is further away from the back than the 
previous home. 

Roll Call Vote: Ayes - Buck, Moreland, Osewalt, and Reddington. 
The motion was approved unanimously. 

Adjournment 

There being no further business coming before the Board, Mr. Buck adjourned the meeting 
at 8:10 P.M. 

Submitted by: Catherine Ponson 
Assistant City Clerk 
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Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting 
held Tuesday, August 16, 2016, at 7:00 P.M., 
in the Council Chambers, 11North3rd Street, 
Jacksonville Beach, Florida 

Call to Order 

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Scott Cummings. 

Roll Call 
Tom Buck 
Jeff Truhlar 
John Moreland (Vice-Chairman) 
Sylvia Osewalt 
Scott Cummings (Chairman) 

Alternates: 
Francis Reddington 
Chase Sams 

Ex-parte Communications 

There was none. 

Approval of Minutes 

It was moved by Ms. Osewalt, seconded by Mr. Moreland, and passed unanimously, 
to approve the following minutes, as presented: 

• Board of Adjustment meeting held on July 19, 2016 

Correspondence 

There was none. 

OLD BUSINESS: 

(A) Case Number: BOA 16-100100 
Name of Applicant: David Palaj 

Property Address: 3881 Poincianna Boulevard 

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Ms. Osewalt, 
to approve a request for a front yard of 20 feet in lieu of 15 feet required and for 
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side yards of 7.5 feet in lieu of 10 feet required to allow construction of a new 
single-family dwelling. 

Applicant: Mr. David Palaj, 12480 Arrowhead Lane, Jacksonville, stated that he 
was trying to build a house in a substandard lot. Mr. Palaj noted that the size of 
house he was proposing was consistent with the neighborhood. 

Mr. Cummings noted that he had a very long parcel, and asked why he would need 
a front yard setback. Mr. Palaj responded that the side yards are the main concern. 

Mr. Mann stated that the proposed house is 1,865 square feet. Mr. Palaj added that 
it was two stories. 

Public Hearing: 

There was no one present to speak in favor of or opposed to the application. 

Discussion: 

Mr. Mann noted that the lot coverage would not exceed the 35% lot coverage 
requirement. 

Amended Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Ms. 
Osewalt, to approve a request for side yards of 7 .5 feet in lieu of 10 feet required to 
allow construction of a new single-family dwelling, as discussed and presented. 

Roll Call Vote: Ayes - Buck, Osewalt, Truhlar, Cummings, and Moreland. 
The amended motion was approved unanimously. 

NEW BUSINESS: 

(A) Case Number: BOA 16-100126 
Name of Applicant: New Atlantic Builders, Inc. 

Property Address: 688 South 12th Avenue 

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Ms. Osewalt to 
approve a request for an easterly side yard of 5 feet in lieu of 10 feet required and 
for 44% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for construction of a new 
two-family dwelling. 

Applicant: The applicant, Stephen Williams, 3 731 Duval Drive, stated that the 
request if for a lot that is zoned RS-3, which requires 60 foot building width, and 
this lot only has 50 feet of width. He added that it is in keeping with the character 
of the neighborhood. He provided the Board with a summary of variances that were 
granted in this area for the same type of use. 
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Mr. Moreland asked about the setbacks. Mr. Williams responded that it was a 
comer lot and that was taken into account with this request. 

Public Hearing: 

The following people spoke in opposition to the request. 

Mr. William Goodling, 516 11th Avenue South, stated that they thought that there 
was no hardship. He expressed concern about parking issues that will result from 
the two-family dwelling, as well as construction vehicle parking. 

Mr. Robert Bartell, 634 11th Avenue South, did not wish to address the Board but 
noted his opposition. 

Ms. Catherine Joura, 632 11th A venue South, agreed with the first speaker that this 
was not a hardship. She stated that her property backs up to the site. She added 
that in 2003 they requested a variance that was denied. She thought that this 
townhome could be built using the same setbacks that she was allowed. She 
expressed concern about flooding issues. Ms. Joura stated that they had three 
properties affected by the proposal and her parents also opposed this request. 

Mr. Tony Komarek, 533 11th A venue South, reviewed some pictures that he 
provided to the Board. He noted that the street was narrow, and was the main traffic 
area to the Office Park. He added that there is limited parking along the street in 
this area. He stated that drainage is very poor on this street; you had to depend on 
percolation that will be affected by the amount of concrete on this parcel. Mr. 
Komarek stated that they could build with 60-foot lots based on ownership of other 
parcels. 

Mr. Richard Weaver, 625 13th Avenue South, stated that the proposal is an 
oversized building on the lot. He noted that he had a lot next door and this would 
establish a poor precedent. 

Ms. Carol Nogid, 442 11th Avenue South, stated that parking is a concern and stated 
her opposition to the proposal. 

Ms. Sheryl Komarek, 533 11th Avenue South, expressed concern with the impact 
of this on the schools. 

Ms. Debra Lauer, 717 12th Avenue South, stated that the applicant was trying to 
build too much structure on too little of a parcel. She stated that the lot coverage 
would result in too much runoff. 

Mr. Mann stated that the drainage in the right-of-way is a PublicWorks 
responsibility and not the applicant's. He addressed Mr. Weaver's issues about his 
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parcel. 
Mr. Williams stated that they had tried to address the concerns through project 
design, and presented signatures of neighbors in favor of the request. He noted that 
the home.was pushed back to 25 feet from the road. He then approved the variances 
that he had previously submitted and were approved, noting that they were for one­
car garages and these are for two-car garages. 

Discussion: 

Mr. Cummings asked about the balconies. Mr. Williams stated that they were 25 
feet from the parcel line. 

Ms. Osewalt asked about density and drainage. Mr. Williams responded that there 
is a 12-foot alley, which is a buffer between properties, and should absorb runoff. 
In addition, he had to provide gutters on the site to channel the water. 

Mr. Moreland asked what the smallest lot coverage would be to make it work. Mr. 
Williams stated that he was unable to answer that question, but stated that 44% was 
within the typical limitations of the Board. 

Mr. Cummings agreed with Ms. Osewalt that there were a number of people from 
this neighborhood coming to express concerns about densities. Mr. Moreland 
stated that with the approval of variances they have created their own problem with 
the densities. He stated that he noticed how narrow the street was in his site visit. 

In response to Mr. Buck, Mr. Mann stated that the right-of-way was 80 feet. 

Roll Call Vote: Nays - Moreland, Buck, Osewalt, Truhlar, and Cummings. 
The application was denied unanimously. 

(B) Case Number: BOA 16-100127 
Name of Applicant: Renee (McCullers) Bourgeois 

Property Address: 4045 Palm Way 

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Ms. Osewalt, 
to approve a request for side yards of 7 .5 feet in lieu of 10 feet required and for 
41.4% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for a construction of a new 
single-family dwelling and swimming pool on Lot 17. 

Applicant: The applicant, Peter Schwab, 404 Harbor Lights, Ponte Vedra, stated 
that the lot is 50 feet wide, which makes it impossible to put an adequately sized 
house. Mr. Schwab stated that the proposed wider footprint is more consistent with 
the surrounding neighborhood, and the request is consistent with variances granted 
to other houses in the area. 
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Mr. Sams asked about the pool size. Mr. Schwab noted the size of the pool. 
Public Hearing: 

Ms. Kathleen Gall, 4059 Palm Way, expressed her opposition to the proposed 
variance. She stated that shifting the building to the north could expand the side 
yard bordering her parcel, expressing concern about the impact of the proposed 
variance on the number of large trees on the parcel. 

Mr. Mike Chanatry, 4054 Palm Way, stated that there is an existing structure 
straddling the two lots, and demolition is a concern. He stated that this was the last 
of the oak hammocks in the area, and increased lot coverage would affect it. 

Ms. Osewalt asked Mr. Mann about the trees. Mr. Mann explained those trees that 
are protected trees. He explained what trees could be removed and what mitigation 
requirements pertain to these protected trees. In addition, he explained the planting 
requirements for new trees. 

Mr. Schwab stated that as a developer he was very aware of tree protection. They 
intended to retain many of the trees on the site. He added that drainage 
requirements prohibit runoff to adjacent properties. Mr. Moreland asked if the 
house could be shifted to the north to address concerns with the side setback. Mr. 
Schwab responded yes, but aesthetically the houses look better if centered on the 
property line. In response to Mr. Reddington, Mr. Schwab stated that there is no 
variance from the front setback. 

Discussion: 

Mr. Cummings stated that typically pools are approved for variance requests. 

Amended Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Mr. 
Truhlar, to approve a request for a five-foot northerly side yard in lieu of 10 feet 
required and for 41.4% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for a 
construction of a new single-family dwelling and swimming pool on Lot 17. 

Roll Call Vote on Amended Motion: Ayes - Buck, Truhlar, Cummings, and 
Moreland. 
Nays - Osewalt. 
The amended motion was approved 4-1. 

(C) Case Number: BOA 16-100128 
Name of Applicant: Renee (McCullers) Bourgeois 

Property Address: 4045 Palm Way 

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Ms. Osewalt, 
to approve a request for side yards of 7 .5 feet in lieu of 10 feet required and for 
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41.4 % lot coverage in lieu of 3 5% maximum to allow for a construction of a new 
single-family dwelling and swimming pool on Lot 18. 

Applicant: Mr. Peter Schwab, 404 Harbor Lights, Ponte Vedra, stated that this 
was basically the same as the previous case, explaining the similarities between the 
two requests. 

Public Hearing: 

Ms. Kathleen Gall, 4059 Palm Way, expressed her opposition to the proposed 
variance. She stated concerns with the potential removal of many of the trees. She 
proposed amendments to the requested setbacks. 

Mr. Mike Chanatry, 4054 Palm Way, expressed concerns about the potential for the 
removal of the trees. Mr. Mann explained that pools are not included in lot 
coverage because they do not impact drainage. Mr. Chanatry stated that the pool 
will potentially impact the tree canopy as well. 

Mr. Schwab stated that changing the setbacks will punish the people who live there. 
He stated that Ms. Gall stated that moving the house was not reasonable originally 
in talking about the previous case. 

Discussion: 

Ms. Osewalt stated she understood the concerns with the trees, but you can't deny 
a property owner a reasonable use of this property. 

Mr. Moreland stated that Ms. Gall's intent was to preserve as many trees as 
possible. 

Amended Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Moreland to approve a 
request for a five-foot southerly side yard in lieu of 10 feet required and for 41.4% 
lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for a construction of a new single­
family dwelling and swimming pool on Lot 17. The motion died for a lack of a 
second. 

Roll Call Vote on Original Motion: Ayes - Truhlar, Cummings, Moreland, Buck, 
and Osewalt. 
The motion was approved unanimously. 

(D) Case Number: BOA 16-100129 
Name of Applicant: Scott Simmons et al 

Property Address: 711 South 15th Avenue 
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Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded .by Ms. Osewalt, 
to approve a request for a front yard of 9.9 feet in lieu of 20 feet required; for a 
westerly side yard of 6.3 feet and side yards totaling 10.9 feet in lieu of 15 feet 
required; and for 48.3% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for a garage 
addition to an existing dwelling unit. 

Applicant: The applicant, Scott Simmons, 711 15th A venue South, stated that his 
home is one of three on the street without a one-car garage or carport. 

Mr. Cummings asked how the neighbors felt about the request. Mr. Simmons 
responded that he received no negative feedback. He added that the two previous 
variances for an addition to the back and a pool that was never installed. 

Mr. Sams asked for information on the garage size. Discussion followed on the 
size of the garage and the fact that it was a side entry garage. 

Mr. Buck asked if there were questions from the signs that were posted. Mr. 
Simmons responded that there was positive input because of problems with 
previous residents there. Mr. Moreland noted that he thought that there could be 
concerns with line of sight issues but noted that none of the neighbors were present. 

Public Hearing: 

There was no one present to speak in favor of or opposed to the proposed variance. 

Discussion: 

Mr. Cummings stated that he was pleased that the shed was being removed. 

Roll Call Vote: Ayes - Moreland and Buck. 
Nays - Osewalt, Truhlar, and Cummings. 
The motion was defeated 3-2. 

(E) Case Number: BOA 16-100130 
Name of Applicant: Katherine and Stanley McLane 

Property Address: 854 South 13th A venue 

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Ms. Osewalt, 
to approve a request for 43% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for a 
swimming pool addition. 

Applicant: The applicant, Katherine McLane, 854 South 13th A venue and her 
agent, Mike Quintal, 947 Valley Forge Road, Neptune Beach, introduced 
themselves and stated that this was a new home, and the deck will be sand set 
pavers. 
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Mr. Moreland noted that this is a large lot and asked what the hardship was. Mr. 
Quintal stated that the current layout does not lend itself to safe access to the pool 
area. Mr. Moreland stated that the builder created the hardship and the design made 
it difficult to add a pool. Mr. Quintal responded that they are asking for the 
minimum that they could to get a pool. 

Mr. Cummings asked about the driveway. Mr. Mann responded that they were 
paved wheel strips. Mr. Mann noted that there should be sufficient setbacks to 
address any drainage issues. 

Mr. Buck asked if there was a way to cut back on the lot coverage. Mr. Quintal 
responded that he did not think that this was possible. Mr. Moreland stated that he 
did not think that it met the hardship criteria. Ms. McLane stated that having a pool 
with accessible decking would be an asset for the house and would not create any 
hardships. Ms. Osewalt stated that the lot was not creating a hardship and depriving 
them use of their property. 

Public Hearing: 

There was no one present to speak in favor of or opposed to the application. 

Discussion: 

Mr. Buck stated that he thought everyone should be allowed to have a pool. Mr. 
Sams stated that they could remove some of the deck to reduce the percentage lot 
coverage. Mr. Mann stated that they could reapply by reducing the request by 25%. 
Mr. Buck stated that he understood this was an oversized lot, and stated that he was 
concerned about setting a precedent. 

Mr. Moreland stated that he appreciated the design of the pool, but questioned 
whether there was a hardship. 

Roll Call Vote: Ayes-Truhlar, Cummings, and Buck. 
Nays - Osewalt and Moreland. 
The motion was approved 3-2. 

(F) Case Number: BOA 16-100134 
Name of Applicant: Ross Fanti 

Property Address: 1729 Sunset Drive 

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Ms. Osewalt, 
to approve a request for a rear yard of 24.1 feet in lieu of 30 feet required to allow 
for construction of a new single-family dwelling. 
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Applicant: The applicant, Ross Fanti, 7801 Point Meadows Drive, Jacksonville, 
stated that the parcel is 80x 129, which is a non-conforming lot. 

Mr. Buck asked what was behind his lot. Mr. Mann stated that it was a utility 
easement between his property and the neighbor's lot. 

He stated that they considered a two-story structure to reduce the footprint, but 
noted that the neighborhood was all single-story so this would be more compatible. 
He also noted that there is a live oak tree that helped determine the layout of the 
proposed dwelling. He also stated that they may want to add a pool so they were 
preserving space just in case. 

Mr. Buck asked if any of the neighbors had concerned with the proposal. Mr. Fanti 
stated that the house was used to store old cars, so this should be an improvement 
and the neighbors were not opposed. 

Public Hearing: 

There was no one present to speak in favor of or opposed to the application. 

Discussion: 

Mr. Moreland stated that he thought this was a reasonable request. 

Roll Call Vote: Ayes - Truhlar, Cummings, Moreland, Buck, and Osewalt. 
The motion was approved unanimously. 

(G) Case Number: BOA 16-100135 
Name of Applicant: Thaddeus and Fiona Mosely 

Property Address: 160 North 7th Avenue 

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Ms. Osewalt to 
approve a request for 74.5% lot coverage in lieu of 65% maximum to ratify 
nonconformities relative to an existing multiple-family residential use. 

Applicant: The applicant, Thaddeus Mosely, 3701 Duval Drive, stated this was an 
existing building and the request was to ratify the existing footprint. 

Mr. Mann stated that the.property was granted a front yard variance twenty years 
ago when he first started working for the City. He stated that if you got your 
variance the lot coverage increase was approved automatically. He stated that the 
request would not be limited to the existing structure. 

Mr. Moreland stated that he added that it only pertained to the current buildings on 
the two other variances. Mr. Mann stated that the intent is to ratify the existing 
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building and allow for any reconstruction to the same variance if it was damaged 
over 51 % of the value of the structure. He added that the building and lot layout 
could not be reconfigured however. 

Public Hearing: 

There was no one present to speak in favor of or opposed to the application. 

Discussion: 

Ms. Moreland stated that the request was reasonable and it would not impact the 
adjacent parcel. 

Amended Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Mr. 
Buck to approve a request for 74.5% lot coverage in lieu of 65% maximum to ratify 
nonconformities relative to an existing multiple-family residential as described in 
the application and discussed at this meeting. 

Roll Call Vote on Amended Motion: Ayes --Osewalt, Truhlar, Cummings, and 
and Buck. 
The motion was approved unanimously. 

(H) Case Number: BOA 16-100038 
Name of Applicant: Pamela Fontecilla 

The applicant was not present so action on this item was deferred. 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT 

Mr. Mann noted that the next meeting was scheduled for Labor Day week, meaning their 
meeting would be on Wednesday, not Tuesday. Mr. Mann noted that he was also planning 
to introduce their new planner, Heather Ireland, who has worked with the Planning 
Commission for over a year and would be taking on more Board responsibilities. 

Adjournment 
There being no further business coming before the Board, Mr. Cummings adjourned the 
meeting at 8:54 P.M. 

Submitted by: Amber Maria Lehman 
Senior Secretary 
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOANo. (f.R-/00/U 7 
HEARING DATE lo/ 1C6/lta> 

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack­
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application 
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad­
justment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision. 

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION 

1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all e~ti/fs~prove­
ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or im1'tiG~Y~~d to the 
drawing, to scale (on 1l"xl7" paper or smaller). 

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification). 
3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. St.P - 6 20i6 
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due at the time of application submittal). N1' 
5. Completed application. . "'G &. ot:VELOPME 

pt~NN\"1 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 

Applicant Name: Andrew 1 A.sh \eCd .Da...\ils 
Mailing Address: _ Lfl l I C!'V' P lo..ce. Sovtki 

\f'a.ctson.v\\\.o Beo..th, £1..- .3 2-Z50 

Telephone: ( e:ro Lt) '5 l'i-\ 'tS'8 
E-Mail: asbltt)o\"'-vi~ Ot\ e tdou: 

cor 

Agent Name: -~µ:::x ____________________ Telephone: _______ _ 

Mailing Address: _______________________ E-Mail: ___ - _____ _ 

Landowner Name: A\C\dvew t &s.h\.t.~D ~V-l!;. 
Mailing Address: 4\ \ \0~ )"'\c'.l.ce.. outv\ 

:T ~c \c.s on u \\Li. Beu Yi 1 + L '?>2. 2 is o 

Telephone: (.qoii)? \4-14'?'0 

E-Mail: Q clcJ \f~ o\ a vis. O°I @ i cl au! 
C.OY 

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, economic or oth­
er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper. 

VARIANCE DATA 

Street address of property and/or Real Estate Number: Y \l I OW\ el ace Sout:t,., Po.r-ul 10 : l 1iP ttz.7-ooco 
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): Ocel\V\S.tdL fb. VIG Lot'2.2... Bloc I' 5 
Justification for Variance: (State the hardship that is created by the application of the code to the property). (Attach 
a separate sheet if necessary). we e vtd o <i.e cJu r c ~' tt o..vid. ~ ve ~V\ u o.. l 

~ I 

Applicant's Signature: 4o /..&;t,;j)~ ~ ~ Date of Application: 'l I <I\ I CR 

Tms BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE 

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: RS-2 FLOOD ZONE: x 
CODE SECTION {S): 34-337(e}{l}d1 for no garage or carport in lieu of a one (l} car garage or camort and 34-3771 

for one {l} Earking SEace in lieu of two {2} reguired Earking SEaces to allow for the enclosure of an existing 
carport. Or alternatively: 34-337{e)(l)c.l, for a front yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of 20 feet; 34-337{e)(l)(e), 

for 36.8% lot coverage in lieu of 35% lot coverage; 34-373(a)l, for a garage or carport parking space of 

15 feet x 10 feet in lieu of 9 feet x 17 feeti and 34-3 771 for one ( 1) Qarking SQace in lieu of two ( 2) reguired Qarking 
spaces to allow for the enclosure of an existing carport and the provision of a new one-car carport or garage 
addition to an existing single-family dwelling 

- -·- - . . ·- - -· -- - - -- -

PLANNING AND DEVELOPl'YfENT DEPARTl'YfENT 11NORTH3RD STREET PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107 



. VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDIDONS BOA No. / fp- t 00//.P 7 
Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be 

' contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; 
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un­
necessary hardship. 

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to aut!i....~YsYfiVance from the 
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must :fin~f lb_~ Tilllowing criteria 
have been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the 
blanks onthefonn below. SEP - 6 2016 

Standard 

Special conditions and circumstances exist 
which are peculiar to the parcel of land 
building or structure, which are not applica­
ble to other parcels of land, structures or 
buildings in the same zoning district. 

Applies? 
Yes/No 

YES 

Special circumstances and conditions do not YES 
result from the actions of the applicant. 

Granting the variance will not confer upon YES 
the applicant any special privileges denied 
by the comprehensive plan and this code to 
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district. 

Literal intei:pretation and enforcement of the YES 
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same · 
zoning district., and would work an unneces-
sary hardship. 

Grant of variance is the minimum variance YES 
that will make possible the reasonable use 
of the parcel of land, building or structure. 

Grant of variance will be generally con- YES 
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, 
and policies of the comprehensive plan and 
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land. 

Circumstances/ Exolanation 
PLANNING & DEVEfOPMENi 

The house is actually on 10th Ave S and . 
has an additional 65 feet of driveway after 
the setbacks out to the road. There is 
substantial space for an enclosed carport 
and/or moving the setbacks out by 15 feet. 

The house was built this far back from the 
road and has not been altered since we 
moved in. It is uniquely positioned farther 
back from the street than any other house 
in the area, to no fau!Udecision of our own. 

There are over 15 properties on 10th Ave S, 11th Ave S, 
and 10th Place S that do NOT have a carport or garage. 
List attached. We would prefer to not have a carportlgarag1 
like those properties. If that is not possible, we would 
request to have our setbacks extended by 15 feet This will 
put us no closer to the street than the ovenvhelmingly 
majority of properties in the area 

Because our house is set back so far from 
the road, we want the opportunity to 
expand our Hving space. The unnecessary 
hardship is having so much driveway and 
space out to the road that is unusable to us 
currently. 

At minimum, approval of our variance to NOT require a 
carport or garage will allow us to enclose and expand our 
cw:rent living space. IF we cannot have a variance to no 
longer require the carport/garage, we would like to have 
our setbacks moved back by 15 feet to accommodate a 
carport/ garage. 

We would not be building onto adjacent 
land, and like stated above, the lack of a 
carport/garage would be a feature shared 
by many other properties in the area, 
including the house next door. 



f Application for Variance - Supplemental Information 

Andrew & Ashley Davis 

411 10th Place South 

Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250 

Lot 22 Block 5, Oceanside Park 

PROPERTIES WITHOUT CARPORTS OR GARAGES 

822 11th Ave. S, Jacksonville Beach FL 32250 

809 11th Ave. S, Jacksonville Beach FL 32250 

628 11th Ave. S, Jacksonville Beach FL 32250 

512 11th Ave. S, Jacksonville Beach FL 32250 

525 10th Ave. S, Jacksonville Beach FL 32250 

614 10th Ave. S, Jacksonville Beach FL 32250 

622 10th Ave. S, Jacksonville Beach FL 32250 

714 10th Ave. S, Jacksonville Beach FL 32250 

810 10th Ave. S, Jacksonville Beach FL 32250 

823 10th Ave. S, Jacksonville Beach FL 32250 

501 10th Place S, Jacksonville Beach FL 32250 

441 10th Place S, Jacksonville Beach FL 32250 

435 10th Place S, Jacksonville Beach FL 32250 

409 10th Ave. S, Jacksonville Beach FL 32250 

722 10th Ave. S, Jacksonville Beach FL 32250 

RECEIVED 

SE P - 6 2016 
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MAPSHOWINGBOUNDARYSURVEYOF 
LOT 22 BLOCK 5, OCEANSIDE PARK, 

AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 8PAGES13 OF 
THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA 

CERTIFIED TO: 
ANDREW DA VIS AND ASHLEY DA VIS, BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., 

OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, 
BUSCHMAN, AHERN, PERSONS & BANKSTON 

RECEIVED 

34-337(e}(1 )d, for no garage or carport in lieu of a 
one (1) car garage or carport and 34-377, for one (1) 
parking space in lieu of two (2) required parking 
spaces to allow for the enclosure of an existing 
carport to .an existing single-family dwelling. 
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MAPSHOWINGBOUNDARYSURVEYOF 
LOT 22. BLOCK 5, OCEANSIDE PARK, 

AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 8 PAGES 13 OF 
THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLOR1DA 

CERTIFIED TO: 
ANDREW DA VIS AND ASHLEY DA VIS, BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., 

OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE Il\TSURANCE COMPANY, 
BUSCHMAN, AHERN, PERSONS & BANI<STON .. 

Or alternatively: 34-337(e)(1 )c.1, for a front yard setback of 
10 feet in lieu of 20 feet; 34-337(e)(1)(e), for 36.8% lot 
coverage in lieu of 35% lot coverage; 34-373(a)1, for a 
garage or carport parking space of 15 feet x 10 feet in lieu 
of 9 feet x 17 feet; and 34-377, for one (1) parking space in 
lieu of two (2) required parking spaces to allow for the 
enclosure of an existing carport and the provision of a new 
one-car carport or garage addition to an existing single-
family dwelling. 
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